

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

10-31-2018

Turcott v. Estate of Bates Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45920

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Turcott v. Estate of Bates Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45920" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7482.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7482

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

DEANN C. TURCOTT,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

THE ESTATE OF CLARENCE D. BATES,
CLINTON D. BATES PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE, ET AL.,

Defendants/Respondents.

SUPREME COURT CASE NO: 45920-2018

KOOTENAI COUNTY NO. CV-16-6970

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District for Kootenai County.
Honorable Rich Christensen, Presiding

For the Respondents:

EDWIN B. HOLMES
HOLMES LAW OFFICE, P.A.
1250 W IRONWOOD DR STE 301
COEUR D'ALENE ID 83815

For Appellant:

ARTHUR M. BISTLINE
BISTLINE LAW, PLLC
1205 N 3RD STREET
COEUR D'ALENE ID 83814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1
 - A. Nature of the Case. 1
 - B. Proceedings Below 2
 - C. Additional Issues Presented on Appeal. 5
 - 1. The Estate and the Trust Are Withdrawing Their Cross Appeal 5
 - 2. The Estate and the Trust Are Seeking an Award of Their Attorneys Fees on Appeal Pursuant to Idaho Code § 12-121. 5
 - 3. There Are No Additional Issues Presented on Appeal 5
- II. ARGUMENT 5
 - A. In the Absence of a Proper Record on Appeal, the Court must Assume There Is Substantial Competent Evidence to Support the Trial Court's Decision 5
 - B. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Awarding Unjust Enrichment Damages 8
 - C. The Fact That Deann Was the Direct and Intended Beneficiary of Her Own Work Is Relevant 14
 - 1. Factual Disputes on Appeal 14
 - 2. The Farming Improvements Were for Deann’s Own Personal and Direct Benefit and Quantum Meruit Is Not Applicable 15
 - 3. The Farming Improvements Were In-kind Rent. 18
 - D. Clarence’s Alleged Tax Savings Is Not an Appealable Issue 19
 - 1. Deann Did Not Raise the Issue of Awarding “Deann the Amount of

	Money She Saved Clarence in Property Taxes” at Trial.	19
2.	Even If the Issue Was Raised at the Trial Issue, Deann Admits That There Is No Evidence to Support Her Claim to Damages	19
3.	Even If the Issue Was Raised at the Trial Issue, and Even If Deann Had Introduced Evidence to Support this Claim, Any Tax Savings That Clarence Incurred Were a Form of Rent.	21
E.	The Estate and the Trust Are Entitled to an Award of Their Attorneys Fees On Appeal Pursuant to Idaho Code § 12-121.	22
III.	CONCLUSION.	26
IV.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Andrews v. Aikens</u> , 44 Idaho 797 (1927)	15
<u>Bakker v. Thunder Spring-Wareham LLC</u> , 141 Idaho 185 (2005)	18
<u>Barth v. Canyon County</u> , 128 Idaho 707 (1996)	10
<u>Belk v. Martin</u> , 136 Idaho 652 (2001)	7
<u>City of Coeur d'Alene v. Simpson</u> , 142 Idaho 839 (2006)	7
<u>Clayson v. Zebe</u> , 153 Idaho 228, 280 P.3d 731 (2012)	8, 9, 25
<u>Continental Forest Products, Inc. v. Chandler Supply Co.</u> , 95 Idaho 739 (1974)	11, 17
<u>Farrell v. Whiteman</u> , 146 Idaho 604 (2009)	10, 16
<u>Farmers Nat. Bank v. Shirey</u> , 126 Idaho 63 (1994)	7
<u>Fritts v. Liddle & Moeller Const., Inc.</u> , 144 Idaho 171 (2007)	7
<u>Fuquay v. Low</u> , 162 Idaho 373, 397 P.3d 1132 (2017)	23, 25
<u>George v. Tanner</u> , 108 Idaho 40 (1985)	13
<u>Gray v. Tri-Way Const. Services, Inc.</u> , 147 Idaho 378 (2009)	15
<u>Hartley v. Bohrer</u> , 52 Idaho 72 (1932)	11
<u>Hertz v. Fiscus</u> , 98 Idaho 456 (1977)	12, 17
<u>Hettinga v. Sybrandy</u> , 126 Idaho 467 (1994)	13
<u>Idaho Lumber, Inc. v. Buck</u> , 109 Idaho 737 (App. 1985)	12, 17
<u>In re Estate of Boyd</u> , 134 Idaho 669 (App. 2000)	7, 9, 25
<u>Kennedy v. Forest</u> , 129 Idaho 584 (1997)	8
<u>Nagele v. Miller</u> , 73 Idaho 441 (1953)	10
<u>Obenchain v. McAlvain Const., Inc.</u> , 143 Idaho 56 (2006)	19
<u>Peavey v. Pellandini</u> , 97 Idaho 655 (1976)	15
<u>Rutter v. McLaughlin</u> , 101 Idaho 292 (1980)	6

Sanchez v. Arave, 120 Idaho 321(1991)..... 19

State ex rel. Hodges v. Hodges, 103 Idaho 765 (1982)..... 6, 7

Stevenson v. Windermere Real Estate/Capital Group, Inc., 152 Idaho 824,
275 P.3d 839 (2012) 16

Strong v. Intermountain Anesthesia, P.A., 160 Idaho 27 (2016) 23

Strouse v. K-Tek, Inc., 129 Idaho 616 (Ct. App. 1997) 21

Sun Valley Potato Growers, Inc. v. Texas Refinery Corp., 139 Idaho 761 (2004)..... 20

Thomas v. Thomas, 150 Idaho 636 (2011)..... 22

West Wood Investments, Inc. v. Acord, 141 Idaho 75 (2005) 8, 26

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-121..... 2, 5, 15, 22, 23, 25, 26
